

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: AMENDMENT TO BAR
GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING
PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED
ON RACE IN PUBLIC EDUCATION

Case No. 97,086

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

DEC 22 1999

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY Dy

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: AMENDMENT TO BAR
GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING
PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED ON
RACE IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

Case No. 97,087

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: AMENDMENT TO BAR
GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING
PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED ON
RACE IN PUBLIC CONTRACTING

Case No. 97,088

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: END GOVERNMENT
DISCRIMINATION AND
PREFERENCES AMENDMENT

Case No. 97,089

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CAMPAIGN FOR A COLOR-
BLIND AMERICA, INITIATIVE & REFERENDUM
INSTITUTE, AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE**

FRANK A. SHEPHERD

Fla. Bar No. 152620

Pacific Legal Foundation

P.O. Box 522188

Miami, Florida 33 152-2 188

Telephone: (305) 499-9807

Facsimile: (305) 7 15-9779

SHARON L. BROWNE

CA. Bar No. 119246

Pacific Legal Foundation

10360 Old **Placerville** Road,

Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (9 16) 362-2932

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Campaign for a Color-Blind America,
Initiative & Referendum Institute, and Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF APPENDIX 1	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CAMPAIGN FOR A COLOR-BLIND AMERICA, INITIATIVE & REFERENDUM INSTITUTE, AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE COMPLIES WITH THE SINGLE -SUBJECT RULE REQUIREMENT	9
A. An Initiative Must Have “a Logical and Natural Oneness <i>of Purpose</i> ”	9
B. The Singular Purpose of the Florida Civil Rights Initiative Is to Prohibit Government from Classifying Persons on the Basis of Immutable Characteristics.	13
II. THE TALISMAN OF RACIAL DIVERSITY DOES NOT JUSTIFY GOVERNMENT DISCRIMINATION	17
III. THE FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE COMPLIES WITH THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND WITH FEDERAL STATUTORY LAW	21
A. The Florida Civil Rights Initiative Provides Greater Protection Than the Equal Protection Clause	22

B. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Has Found
an Identical State Constitutional Provision Consistent
with the Equal Protection Clause 26

C. The Florida Civil Rights Initiative Does Not Conflict
with Title VI or Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22-25
<i>Associated General Contractors of California v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 616 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	31
<i>Austin Black Contractors Association v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Gray</i> , 19 So. 2d 318 (1944)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	26-27, 30
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 397 (1997)	27-28
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	7-8, 11
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	25
<i>Hill v. Milander</i> , 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954)	10
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	22

<i>Hopwood v. State of Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2581 (1996)	22, 24-25
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County, California</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	31
<i>Monterey Mechanical v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	23-24
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	28
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	20, 24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1894 (1996)	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	22-23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	19-20
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	23-24
<i>Yatvin v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 840 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1988)	31

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2(a)	30
§ 2000d	29

F.S.A.	
\$90.202	26
Fla. Stat.	
§ 101.161(a) (1995)	10

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a)	2, 26
Fla. Const. art.1, §1	9, 10
Fla Const. art. 11, § 3	5

Miscellaneous

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-- Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	16
Gail Heriot, <i>Proposition 209 and the United States Constitution</i> , 43 Loy. L. Rev. 613 (Winter 1998)	26
William L. Martin, <i>Florida 's Citizen Constitutional Ballot Initiatives: Fishing to Change the Process and Limit Subject Matter</i> , 25 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 57 (1997)	9-10
Susan L. Turner, <i>Revising the Role of the Florida Supreme Court in Constitutional Initiatives</i> , 71-APR Fla. B.J. 51 (1997)	10

TABLE OF APPENDIX 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION TO AMEND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO BAR GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED ON RACE IN PUBLIC EDUCATION	1
PETITION TO AMEND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO BAR GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED ON RACE IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT	2
PETITION TO AMEND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO BAR GOVERNMENT FROM TREATING PEOPLE DIFFERENTLY BASED ON RACE IN PUBLIC CONTRACTING	3
PETITION TO AMEND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO END GOVERNMENTAL DISCRIMINATION AND PREFERENCES AMENDMENT	4
